Net interest income sensitivity captures the expected impact of changes in interest rates on base case projected net
interest income for a specified financial period, typically one year.

Economic value of equity captures the expected impact of changes in interest rates on base case economic value. It
captures all non-traded items irrespective of the profit and loss accounting treatment.

The table below shows the sensitivity of AIB UK Group’s banking book to an immediate and sustained 100 basis point
movement in interest rates, in terms of the impact on net interest income on a forward looking basis over a twelve month
period, assuming no change in the balance sheet. The analysis is subject to certain simplifying assumptions such as all
interest rate movements occurring simultaneously and all other non-interest rate risk variables remaining constant.
Additionally, it is assumed that no management action is taken in response to the rate movements.

In deriving the base case net interest income projections, the repricing rates of assets and liabilities used are derived from
current yield curves, thereby reflecting current market expectations of the future path of interest rates. The scenarios,
therefore, represent interest rate shocks to the current market implied path of rates.

2023 2022
Sensitivity of projected net interest income to interest rate movements £m £m

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates  32  39

-  100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates  (32)  (39)

Notes to the financial statements

________________________________________________________________________________________________
AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2023   158

42. Statement of cash flows - additional information

Non-cash items included in profit/ (loss) before taxation
AIB UK Group AIB UK

2023 2022 2023 2022
£m £m £m £m

Credit impairment charge/(writeback) before recoveries  (18)  43  (18)  43
Profit on disposal of property  —  (2)  —  (2)
Net gain on equity investments measured at FVTPL  (23)  (10)  (23)  (10)
Provision for liabilities and commitments  —  2  —  3
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  10  13  10  13
Dividends received from subsidiary undertakings  —  —  (6)  (1)
Retirement benefits - defined benefit income  (1)  (1)  (1)  (1)
Change in prepayments and accrued income  3  3  3  3
Change in accruals and deferred income  1  3  —  3
(Profit)/loss on disposal of loans and advances to customers  (1)  16  (1)  16
Total non-cash items  (29)  67  (36)  67

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following balances:

AIB UK Group AIB UK
2023 2022 2023 2022

£m £m £m £m

Cash and balances at central banks  3,229  3,924  3,229  3,924

Loans and advances to banks(1)  94  219  94  219
Deposits by central banks and banks  (66)  (86)  (66)  (86)

Cash and cash equivalents  3,257  4,057  3,257  4,057
(1)Excluding regulatory balances with the Bank of England and other banks.

Notes to the financial statements

________________________________________________________________________________________________
AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2023   159

43. Financial assets and liabilities by contractual residual maturity
The following table analyses financial assets and financial liabilities by contractual residual maturity at 31 December 2023
and 2022.

2023
On demand Less than 3

months, but
not on

demand

3 months to
1 year

1 to 5 years Over 5
years

Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Financial assets
Cash and balances at central
banks  3,229  —  —  —  —  3,229
Derivative financial instruments(1)  —  1  9  50  126  186
Loans and advances to banks  357  145  —  —  —  502
Loans and advances to
customers(2)  147  164  501  3,012  1,956  5,780